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CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
This document presents the determination of funding request from Empower Generations (charter number 1836). Information from the charter school has been exported from the 2025–26 version of the web-based Funding Determination Form found on the Nonclassroom-Based Determination of Funding web page.
Responses from the charter school have been provided, as is, and have not been edited by the California Department of Education (CDE) for capitalization, punctuation, or spelling. Minor formatting changes may have been made during document remediation.
This document is included as a part of the April 2026 Advisory Commission on Charter Schools meeting agenda.


Empower Generations
Determination of Funding Request
Section 1. General Information
Charter School Information
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Charter School Name
	Empower Generations

	Charter School Authorizer
	Acton Agua Dulce Unified School District

	Charter School Number
	1836

	County District School (CDS) Code
	19-75309-0134619

	Street Address
	44236 10th St. W. Ste. 105

	City
	Lancaster

	County
	Los Angeles

	ZIP Code
	93534

	Grade Levels Served
	9, 10, 11, 12

	Date Charter was Initially Granted
	7/1/2016

	Date Charter will Expire
	6/30/2027

	Contact First Name
	Kelly

	Contact Last Name
	O'Brien

	Contact Title
	Chief Business Officer

	Contact Phone Number
	617-780-2831

	Contact Email Address
	kelly.obrien@ileadcalifornia.org


Funding Determination Request Information
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Is this a reconsideration request?
	No, this is not a reconsideration request.

	Requested Funding Level
	100%

	Beginning Period Requested
	FY 2026–27

	Number of Years Requested
	5

	Source Data
	FY 2024–25 Audit

	If the source data used was “Other”, provide a description.
	[No Response]


Section 2. Financial Information
A. Total Resources
Revenues and Other Resources
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Federal Revenues[footnoteRef:1] [1:  Includes Public Charter Schools Grant Program funds, if applicable] 

	$63,129 

	Public Charter School Grant Program Funds (separately identified)
	[No Response]

	State Revenues[footnoteRef:2] [2:  Includes In-Lieu of Property Taxes, if applicable] 

	$1,398,605 

	In-Lieu Property Taxes (separately identified)
	$32,988 

	Local Revenues
	$281,881 

	Other Financing Sources
	$0 

	Total Revenues
	$1,743,615 


If Other Financing Sources were reported, provide a description:
[No Response]


B. Total Expenditures and Other Uses
Instruction and Related Services
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Certificated Salaries and Benefits
	$664,429 

	Classified Salaries and Benefits
	$258,006 

	Books, Supplies, and Equipment
	$49,213 

	Services and Other Operating Costs: Contracts for Instructional Services
	$51,497 

	Services and Other Operating Costs: Contracts for Instructional Support
	$70,701 

	Services and Other Operating Costs: All Other Instruction-Related Operating Costs
	$300,434 

	Total Instruction and Related Services
	$1,394,280 


Operations and Facilities
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Certificated Salaries and Benefits
	$2,335 

	Classified Salaries and Benefits
	$15,012 

	Books, Supplies, and Equipment
	$4,372 

	Services and Other Operating Costs
	$137,164 

	Facilities Acquisition and Construction
	$0 

	Total Operations and Facilities
	$158,883 


Allowable Facilities Costs
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Total facility square footage occupied by the charter school
	9,810

	Enter total classroom-based P-2 ADA reported in the prior fiscal year. Do not include nonclassroom-based ADA.
	0

	Enter total student hours attended by nonclassroom-based pupils at the school site in the prior fiscal year.
	21,371

	Calculated Facilities Costs
	$24,621 

	Allowable Facilities Costs
	$24,621 




Administration and All Other Activities
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Certificated Salaries and Benefits
	$1,502 

	Classified Salaries and Benefits
	$1,375 

	Books, Supplies, and Equipment
	$2,520 

	Contracts for Other Administrative Services
	$0 

	Supervisorial Oversight Fee
	$11,118 

	All Other Administration and Other Activities, Services, and Operating Costs
	$25,537 

	Total Administration and Other Activities
	$42,052 


Additional information regarding Supervisorial Oversight Fee:
[No Response]
Other Outgo and Other Financing Uses
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Debt Services
	$0 

	Transfers to Local Educational Agencies
	$0 

	All Other Transfers and Outgo
	$0 

	Total Other Outgoing and Other Financing Uses
	$0 


Describe the nature of the transaction(s) for Transfers to Local Educational Agencies and identify the accounts or entities involved in the transfer(s).
[No Response]
Describe the nature of the transaction(s) for All Other Transfers and Outgo and identify the accounts or entities involved in the transfer(s).
[No Response]


C. Fund Balance
Total Expenditures and Fund Balance
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Total Expenditures
	$1,595,215 

	Revenues Over Expenditures
	$148,400 

	Beginning Fund Balance
	$251,586 

	Ending Fund Balance – June 30
	$399,986 


D. Reserves
Reserves
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Designated for Economic Uncertainties
	$399,986 

	Facilities Acquisition or Capital Projects
	$0 

	Reserves Required by Charter Authorizer
	$0 

	Other Reserves
	$0 

	Unassigned/Unappropriated Fund Balance
	$0 

	Total Reserves
	$399,986 


Reserves as a Percentage of Total Expenditures
	Reserves
	Percentage of Total Expenditures

	Designated for Economic Uncertainties
	25.07%

	Facilities Acquisition or Capital Projects
	0.00%


Explanation for reserves designated for economic uncertainties if these reserves exceed the greater of $50,000 or 5 percent of total expenditures:
Empower Generations has created a dedicated learning center to support pregnant and parenting teens in the independent study program. This center offers enhanced academic support, counseling, and opportunities for community building. During the COVID-19 pandemic, delays in state funding forced the organization to rely on short-term lines of credit to maintain operations. Since then, management has implemented improved fiscal planning and strategies for building reserves to enhance liquidity. This approach aims to address economic uncertainties, including potential recessions, future public health emergencies, or capital investment needs. This year, the school received a one-time tax reimbursement related to the COVID era. Without this funding, the reserves would have increased at a slower rate. As of the reporting period, the unrestricted reserves equate to approximately three months’ worth of operating expenditures. This aligns with best practices for fiscal solvency and risk management for charter schools, which do not have access to the county treasury for funding deferrals.
Explanation for reserves designated for facilities acquisition or capital projects if these reserves exceed the greater of $50,000 or 5 percent of total expenditures:
[No Response]
Explanation of Other Reserves:
[No Response]
Explanation of school’s unassigned/unappropriated fund balance and details regarding the school’s plans for these funds: (Optional)
[No Response]
Section 3. Pupil-Teacher Ratio
Pupil-Teacher Ratio
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	FY 2024–25 Average Daily Attendance for independent study pupils pursuant to 5 CCR Section 11963.3(b)(2)
	66.39

	FY 2024–25 Full-Time Equivalent certificated employees responsible for independent study pursuant to 5 CCR Section 11963.3(b)(2)
	3

	FY 2024–25 Full-Time Equivalent certificated employees pursuant to 5 CCR Section 11963.3(b)(8)
	22.13




Section 4. Funding Determination Calculations
Calculated Percentages
	Criteria
	Funding Determination Calculations

	Percentage Spent on Instructional Certificated Salaries and Benefits to Total Public Revenues
	45.45%

	Percentage Spent on Instruction and Related Services and Allowable Facility Costs
	81.38%

	FY 2024–25 Pupil-Teacher Ratio
	22.13 to 1




Section 5. Supplemental Information
A. Virtual Charter Schools
Virtual Charter Schools
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Is this charter school a virtual or on-line charter school as defined in 5 CCR Section 11963.5?
	No

	If yes, can the charter school demonstrate compliance with 5 CCR sections 11963.5(b)(2) to (8)?
	[No Response]


B. Entity and Contract Information
Entity and Contract Information
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Did any entity receive or will receive $50,000 or more or 10% or more of total expenditures from the school in FY 2024–25 or FY 2025–26?
	Yes

	Number of reportable entities
	1


List of Reported Entities
Reported Entity 1
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Name of Entity
	iLEAD California

	Amount
	$249,817 

	Purpose/Explanation
	Shared Services - Learning  Support; SpEd, HR, IT, Finance

	Are contracts based on specific services rendered?
	Yes

	If no, are payments based on amount per ADA or some other percentage?
	[No Response]




C. Current Governing Board Information
Entity and Contract Information
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Number of board members
	4


Additional Information Regarding Board Members:
[No Response]
List of Board Members
Board Member 1
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	First Name of Board Member
	Annalisa

	Last Name of Board Member
	Wilson

	Title of Board Member
	Board Secretary

	Board Member Type
	Community

	How was this member selected?
	Vote

	Is this board member affiliated in any way with any of the reportable entities listed in the Entity and Contract Information section?
	No

	If so, explain the nature of the affiliation.
	[No Response]

	Board Member Term (MM/YYYY to MM/YYYY)
	12/2023 to 12/2026




Board Member 2
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	First Name of Board Member
	Tapau

	Last Name of Board Member
	Osborne

	Title of Board Member
	Treasurer

	Board Member Type
	Community

	How was this member selected?
	Vote

	Is this board member affiliated in any way with any of the reportable entities listed in the Entity and Contract Information section?
	No

	If so, explain the nature of the affiliation.
	[No Response]

	Board Member Term (MM/YYYY to MM/YYYY)
	11/2023 - 12/2026


Board Member 3
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	First Name of Board Member
	Keisha

	Last Name of Board Member
	Como

	Title of Board Member
	Member

	Board Member Type
	Community

	How was this member selected?
	Vote

	Is this board member affiliated in any way with any of the reportable entities listed in the Entity and Contract Information section?
	No

	If so, explain the nature of the affiliation.
	[No Response]

	Board Member Term (MM/YYYY to MM/YYYY)
	3/2025 - 12/2028




Board Member 4
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	First Name of Board Member
	Laura

	Last Name of Board Member
	Abrubekr

	Title of Board Member
	Member

	Board Member Type
	Community

	How was this member selected?
	Vote

	Is this board member affiliated in any way with any of the reportable entities listed in the Entity and Contract Information section?
	No

	If so, explain the nature of the affiliation.
	[No Response]

	Board Member Term (MM/YYYY to MM/YYYY)
	11/2025 - 12/2026




Section 6. Mitigating Circumstances
Explain why the charter school did not meet the criteria for the funding level requested. Include specific measures or actions taken by the charter school to comply. List and explain the mitigating circumstances to be considered by the CDE and Advisory Commission on Charter Schools (ACCS).
[No Response]
Section 7. Additional Information
Provide any other pertinent information that may assist the CDE and ACCS in conducting a detailed review or develop a reasonable basis for a recommendation.
Empower Generations appreciates the opportunity for review by CDE and the Advisory Commission on Charter Schools and is grateful for the thoughtful consideration of this application for funding determination. Empower Generations brings a strong track record of effective governance, fiscal stewardship, and compliance across multiple charter programs and authorizers. The organization maintains clear governance structures, board oversight practices, and internal controls to ensure accountability, transparency, and responsible use of public funds. Fiscal systems, reporting calendars, and audit processes are designed to meet or exceed state and federal requirements, including California school accounting standards and 2 CFR Part 200. The proposed program is grounded in individualized learning, strong student supports, and data-informed continuous improvement to ensure equitable access and outcomes for all students. Empower Generations looks forward to partnering with CDE and ACCS in ongoing communication, oversight, and continuous improvement to ensure the success of the school and the students it serves.
Section 8. Certification
1) The information provided is true and correct to the best of my ability and knowledge.
2) This charter school's nonclassroom-based instruction is conducted for and substantially dedicated to the instructional benefit of the school's students.
3) This charter school's governing board has adopted and implemented conflict of interest policies.
4) All of the charter school's transactions, contracts, and agreements are in the best interest of the school and reflect a reasonable market rate for all goods, services, and considerations rendered for or supplied to the school.
Enter your name below which will serve as a signature and certify agreement with all of the above terms.
Sajae Davison
Indicate whether the certification is from the charter school's director, principal, or governing chairperson:
Director
